The petitioner-company was allotted the work for consultancy 

service for detailed project preparation for upgradation to 2-Lane of State 

Road stretches from Nongstoin-Rongjeng-Tura to provide link to Tura within 

the State (Tentative Length = 201.00 km) at the contract price/fee of 

Rs.1,16,58,000.00 (Rupees one crore sixteen lakhs fifty eight thousand only) 

vide letter of acceptance being No.PW/CE/NH/5/2006/40 dated 20.04.2009. 

The said work was to be completed by 02.12.2009. The petitioner-company 

submitted Draft Final Project Report to the respondent No.3 (Chief Engineer) 

vide letter dated 29.09.2009.

[...]

24.02.2010 with the modification thereof as desired by the Chief Engineer, 

which was approved by the Chief Engineer-respondent No.3, and forwarded 

the same to the respondent No.4 on 28.05.2010. Upon acceptance of the 

Final Detailed Project Report, the final bill for Rs.29,14,450/- (Rupees twenty 

nine lakhs fourteen thousand four hundred fifty only) was paid through RTGS 

dated 28.09.2010. Thus, the onus of the Consultant i.e. petitioner-company 

in respect of the above consultancy work was completely and finally 

discharged. However, the petitioner-company continued to associate with the